1989 Senate Bill 284

Date of enactment: February 23, 1990 Date of publication\*: March 9, 1990

## **1989 WISCONSIN ACT 126**

AN ACT to renumber 103.71 (2) (a) to (d); to amend 103.71 (2) (intro.) and 103.71 (3); and to create 103.67 (2) (h) and (i), 103.71 (2) (a) and 103.71 (2) (b) 5 of the statutes, relating to: employment of minors at high school football games.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 103.67 (2) (h) and (i) of the statutes are created to read:

103.67 (2) (h) Minors 12 and 13 years of age may be employed as sideline officials for high school football games.

(i) Minors 11 to 13 years of age may be employed as ball monitors at high school football games and practices.

**SECTION 2.** 103.71 (2) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

103.71 (2) (intro.) A <u>No</u> permit shall not <u>may</u> be issued authorizing the employment of any minor under 14 years of age at any time, except <u>for:</u>

(b) The employment of minors 12 years of age and over:

**SECTION 3.** 103.71 (2) (a) to (d) of the statutes are renumbered 103.71 (2) (b) 1. to 4.

**SECTION 4.** 103.71 (2) (a) of the statutes is created to read:

103.71 (2) (a) The employment of minors 11 to 13 years of age as ball monitors at high school football games as provided in s. 103.67 (2) (i).

**SECTION 5.** 103.71 (2) (b) 5. of the statutes is created to read:

103.71 (2) (b) 5. As a sideline official at a high school football game as provided in s. 103.67 (2) (h).

**SECTION 6.** 103.71 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

103.71 (3) No permit may be issued under sub. (2) (d) (b) 4., unless the department or permit officer is satisfied that employment under s. 103.67 (2) (g) is not injurious or detrimental to the minor's education, health, safety or welfare.